



10/12/23

VILLAGE OF GLENMONT
 HOLMES COUNTY, OHIO
 WATER LINE REPLACEMENT
 BID TABULATION
 TUESDAY, OCTOBER 10, 2023 AT 3:30 PM
 Thrasher Project #101-T10-11001

Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Lowest Bidder Dirt Dawg Excavating Ashland, OH		2nd Lowest Bidder BK Layer Glenmont, OH		3rd Lowest Bidder Grassbaugh Glenmont, OH		4th Lowest Bidder Elite Excavating Mansfield, OH		5th Lowest Bidder Fabrizi Recycling Middleburg Heights, OH		Fabrizi Trucking Middleburg Heights, OH		Kinsey Excavating New Philadelphia, OH	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
BASE BID																	
1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION/ DEMOBILIZATION	\$ 16,635.00	\$ 16,635.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,539.00	\$ 1,539.00				
2	150	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22	\$ 287.00	\$ 43,050.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 249.00	\$ 37,350.00	\$ 355.10	\$ 53,265.00				
3	150	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22	\$ 287.00	\$ 43,050.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 385.34	\$ 57,801.00	\$ 263.00	\$ 39,450.00	\$ 355.10	\$ 53,265.00				
4	1000	GAL	NON-TRACKING TACK COAT (.085GAL/SY)	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 3,600.00				
5	16,000	SY	PAVEMENT PLANING	\$ 2.82	\$ 45,120.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 48,000.00				
6	6,000	LF	6" WATER MAIN PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C900, DR18	\$ 62.25	\$ 373,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 510,000.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 564,000.00	\$ 114.50	\$ 687,000.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 792,000.00				
7	10	LF	6" WATER MAIN DUCTILE IRON PIPE ANSI CLASS 53, MECHANICAL JOINTS AND FITTING, TYPE B	\$ 84.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 620.00	\$ 366.34	\$ 3,663.40	\$ 95.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 162.00	\$ 1,620.00				
8	10	EA	3/4" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PRIVATE LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,228.00	\$ 12,280.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 3,156.00	\$ 31,560.00				
9	10	EA	3/4" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,228.00	\$ 12,280.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 3,156.00	\$ 31,560.00				
10	46	EA	3/4" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC NON-LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,028.00	\$ 47,288.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 73,600.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 92,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 2,956.00	\$ 135,976.00				
11	9	EA	FIRE HYDRANT REMOVED	\$ 550.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 428.66	\$ 3,857.94	\$ 800.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 995.00	\$ 8,955.00				
12	9	EA	6" FIRE HYDRANT	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 64,350.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 9,533.00	\$ 85,797.00				
13	20	EA	6" GATE VALVE	\$ 2,485.00	\$ 49,700.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 2,532.00	\$ 50,640.00				
14	20	CY	FILL AND PLUG EXISTING CONDUIT	\$ 147.00	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 445.23	\$ 8,904.60	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 277.00	\$ 5,540.00				
15	110	EA	METER, SETTING, CURB STOP AND CHAMBER	\$ 2,228.00	\$ 245,080.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 275,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 220,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 275,000.00	\$ 2,432.00	\$ 267,520.00				
16	1	LS	METER MOBILE READING EQUIPMENT	\$ 14,926.00	\$ 14,926.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 30,141.37	\$ 30,141.37	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 31,957.00	\$ 31,957.00				
17	5	EA	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER LINE	\$ 2,965.00	\$ 14,825.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,962.04	\$ 9,810.20	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 3,127.00	\$ 15,635.00				
18	1	LS	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 15,734.90	\$ 15,734.90	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 17,175.00	\$ 17,175.00				
19	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT AND SURVEYING	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 13,980.00	\$ 13,980.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 16,548.00	\$ 16,548.00				
20	5	CY	TOPSOIL	\$ 60.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 314.85	\$ 1,574.25	\$ 75.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 400.00				
21	130	SY	SEEDING AND MULCHING	\$ 4.65	\$ 604.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 10.14	\$ 1,318.20	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 260.00				
			CONTINGENCY (10%)														
			TOTAL BASE BID		\$ 1,025,518.50		\$ 1,229,370.00		\$ 1,296,285.86		\$ 1,492,125.00		\$ 1,652,812.00				

NON-RESPONSIVE

NON-RESPONSIVE

Reflects mathematical correction

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #1 (Harrington Street)

Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Lowest Bidder Dirt Dawg Excavating Ashland, OH		2nd Lowest Bidder BK Layer Glenmont, OH		3rd Lowest Bidder Grassbaugh Glenmont, OH		4th Lowest Bidder Elite Excavating Mansfield, OH		5th Lowest Bidder Fabrizi Recycling Middleburg Heights, OH		Fabrizi Trucking Middleburg Heights, OH		Kinsey Excavating New Philadelphia, OH	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
22	1	LS	MOBILIZATION/ DEMOBILIZATION	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 1,540.00				
23	30	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22	\$ 287.00	\$ 8,610.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 355.10	\$ 10,653.00				
24	30	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22	\$ 287.00	\$ 8,610.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 284.00	\$ 8,520.00	\$ 355.10	\$ 10,653.00				
25	220	GAL	NON-TRACKING TACK COAT (.085GAL/SY)	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 792.00				
26	2500	SY	PAVEMENT PLANING	\$ 2.82	\$ 7,050.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 7,500.00				
27	1000	LF	6" WATER MAIN PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C900, DR18	\$ 64.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 116,000.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 122,000.00				
28	2	LF	6" WATER MAIN DUCTILE IRON PIPE ANSI CLASS 53, MECHANICAL JOINTS AND FITTING, TYPE B	\$ 84.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 344.37	\$ 688.74	\$ 85.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 162.00	\$ 324.00				
29	4	EA	3/4" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PRIVATE LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,228.00	\$ 4,912.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 3,156.00	\$ 12,624.00				
30	4	EA	3/4" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,228.00	\$ 4,912.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,156.00	\$ 12,624.00				
31	7	EA	3/4" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC NON-LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,028.00	\$ 7,196.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 2,956.00	\$ 20,692.00				
32	1	EA	FIRE HYDRANT REMOVED	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 428.67	\$ 428.67	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 995.00	\$ 995.00				
33	1	EA	6" FIRE HYDRANT	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 9,837.00	\$ 9,837.00				
34	5	EA	6" GATE VALVE	\$ 2,485.00	\$ 12,425.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,418.00	\$ 12,090.00				
35	8	CY	FILL AND PLUG EXISTING CONDUIT	\$ 147.00	\$ 1,176.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 483.82	\$ 3,870.56	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 277.00	\$ 2,216.00				
36	2	EA	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER LINE	\$ 2,965.00	\$ 5,930.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,455.88	\$ 8,911.76	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,048.00	\$ 6,096.00				
37	1	LS	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,581.00	\$ 5,581.00				
38	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT AND SURVEYING	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,528.00	\$ 3,528.00				
39	20	CY	TOPSOIL	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 98.39	\$ 1,967.80	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,600.00				
40	120	SY	SEEDING AND MULCHING	\$ 4.65	\$ 558.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 13.03	\$ 1,563.60	\$ 5.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 240.00				
			CONTINGENCY (10%)														
			TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #1		\$ 138,182.00		\$ 163,054.00		\$ 202,841.13		\$ 223,850.00		\$ 241,585.00				

NON-RESPONSIVE

NON-RESPONSIVE

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #2 (Galatian Street)																	
Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Lowest Bidder		2nd Lowest Bidder		3rd Lowest Bidder		4th Lowest Bidder		5th Lowest Bidder		Fabrizi Trucking		Kinsey Excavating	
				Dirt Dawg Excavating Ashland, OH		BK Layer Glenmont, OH		Grassbaugh Glenmont, OH		Elite Excavating Mansfield, OH		Fabrizi Recycling Middleburg Heights, OH		Middleburg Heights, OH		New Philadelphia, OH	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
41	1	LS	MOBILIZATION/ DEMOBILIZATION	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 1,540.00	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE		
42	25	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22	\$ 287.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 355.10	\$ 8,877.50				
43	25	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22	\$ 287.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 284.00	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 355.10	\$ 8,877.50				
44	230	GAL	NON-TRACKING TACK COAT (.085GAL/SY)	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,610.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,610.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 828.00				
45	2700	SY	PAVEMENT PLANING	\$ 2.82	\$ 7,614.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 8,100.00				
46	1,000	LF	6" WATER MAIN PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C900, DR18	\$ 63.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 108.50	\$ 108,500.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 124,000.00				
47	2	LF	6" WATER MAIN DUCTILE IRON PIPE ANSI CLASS 53, MECHANICAL JOINTS AND FITTING, TYPE B	\$ 84.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 344.37	\$ 688.74	\$ 80.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 162.00	\$ 324.00				
48	5	EA	½" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PRIVATE LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,228.00	\$ 6,140.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 3,156.00	\$ 15,780.00				
49	5	EA	½" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,228.00	\$ 6,140.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 3,156.00	\$ 15,780.00				
50	9	EA	¾" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC NON-LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,028.00	\$ 9,252.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 2,956.00	\$ 26,604.00				
51	1	EA	FIRE HYDRANT REMOVED	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 428.67	\$ 428.67	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 995.00	\$ 995.00				
52	1	EA	6" FIRE HYDRANT	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 9,839.00	\$ 9,839.00				
53	5	EA	6" GATE VALVE	\$ 2,485.00	\$ 12,425.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,418.00	\$ 12,090.00				
54	8	CY	FILL AND PLUG EXISTING CONDUIT	\$ 147.00	\$ 1,176.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 483.82	\$ 3,870.56	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 277.00	\$ 2,216.00				
55	2	EA	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER LINE	\$ 2,965.00	\$ 5,930.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,455.88	\$ 8,911.76	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,090.00	\$ 6,180.00				
56	1	LS	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,530.00	\$ 6,530.00				
57	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT AND SURVEYING	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,344.00	\$ 2,344.00				
58	20	CY	TOPSOIL	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 98.39	\$ 1,967.80	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,600.00				
59	130	SY	SEEDING AND MULCHING	\$ 4.65	\$ 604.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 12.03	\$ 1,563.90	\$ 5.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 260.00				
			CONTINGENCY (10%)														
			TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #2	\$	\$ 139,504.50	\$	\$ 167,524.00	\$	\$ 208,371.43	\$	\$ 225,550.00	\$	\$ 252,765.00				

Reflects mathematical correction

Reflects mathematical correction

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #3 (Alley)																	
Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Lowest Bidder		2nd Lowest Bidder		3rd Lowest Bidder		4th Lowest Bidder		5th Lowest Bidder		Fabrizi Trucking		Kinsey Excavating	
				Dirt Dawg Excavating Ashland, OH		BK Layer Glenmont, OH		Grassbaugh Glenmont, OH		Elite Excavating Mansfield, OH		Fabrizi Recycling Middleburg Heights, OH		Middleburg Heights, OH		New Philadelphia, OH	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
60	1	LS	MOBILIZATION/ DEMOBILIZATION	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 1,540.00	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE		
61	25	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22	\$ 287.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 355.10	\$ 8,877.50				
62	25	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22	\$ 287.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 6,875.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 284.00	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 355.10	\$ 8,877.50				
63	200	GAL	NON-TRACKING TACK COAT (.085GAL/SY)	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 720.00				
64	2300	SY	PAVEMENT PLANING	\$ 2.82	\$ 6,486.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 8,050.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,900.00				
65	900	LF	6" WATER MAIN PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C900, DR18	\$ 63.00	\$ 56,700.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 76,500.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 85,500.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 100,800.00	\$ 146.50	\$ 131,850.00				
66	2	LF	6" WATER MAIN DUCTILE IRON PIPE ANSI CLASS 53, MECHANICAL JOINTS AND FITTING, TYPE B	\$ 84.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 62.00	\$ 124.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 162.00	\$ 324.00				
67	7	EA	½" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PRIVATE LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,228.00	\$ 8,596.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 26,600.00	\$ 3,156.00	\$ 22,092.00				
68	7	EA	½" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,228.00	\$ 8,596.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 3,156.00	\$ 22,092.00				
69	14	EA	¾" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC NON-LEAD SERVICE LINE)	\$ 1,028.00	\$ 14,392.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 22,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 2,956.00	\$ 41,384.00				
70	1	EA	FIRE HYDRANT REMOVED	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 428.67	\$ 428.67	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 995.00	\$ 995.00				
71	1	EA	6" FIRE HYDRANT	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 9,838.00	\$ 9,838.00				
72	5	EA	6" GATE VALVE	\$ 2,485.00	\$ 12,425.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,418.00	\$ 12,090.00				
73	8	CY	FILL AND PLUG EXISTING CONDUIT	\$ 147.00	\$ 1,176.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 483.82	\$ 3,870.56	\$ 500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 277.00	\$ 2,216.00				
74	2	EA	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER LINE	\$ 2,965.00	\$ 5,930.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,455.88	\$ 8,911.76	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,105.00	\$ 6,210.00				
75	1	LS	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 7,830.00				
76	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT AND SURVEYING	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 37,525.00	\$ 37,525.00				
77	20	CY	TOPSOIL	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 98.39	\$ 1,967.80	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,600.00				
78	120	SY	SEEDING AND MULCHING	\$ 4.65	\$ 558.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 13.03	\$ 1,563.60	\$ 5.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 240.00				
			CONTINGENCY (10%)	\$	\$ -												
			TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #3	\$	\$ 141,872.00	\$	\$ 171,764.00	\$	\$ 199,092.39	\$	\$ 241,650.00	\$	\$ 323,201.00				

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #2 (Galatian Street)											
Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Muskingum Site Services Zanesville, OH		Tucson, Inc. New Philadelphia, OH		Underground Utilities Monroeville, OH		Wenger Excavating Dalton, OH	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
41	1	LS	MOBILIZATION/ DEMOBILIZATION	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	
42	25	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22								
43	25	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22								
44	230	GAL	NON-TRACKING TACK COAT (.085GAL/SY)								
45	2700	SY	PAVEMENT PLANING								
46	1,000	LF	6" WATER MAIN PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C900, DR18								
47	2	LF	6" WATER MAIN DUCTILE IRON PIPE ANSI CLASS 53, MECHANICAL JOINTS AND FITTING, TYPE B								
48	5	EA	¾" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PRIVATE LEAD SERVICE LINE)								
49	5	EA	¾" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC LEAD SERVICE LINE)								
50	9	EA	¾" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC NON-LEAD SERVICE LINE)								
51	1	EA	FIRE HYDRANT REMOVED								
52	1	EA	6" FIRE HYDRANT								
53	5	EA	6" GATE VALVE								
54	8	CY	FILL AND PLUG EXISTING CONDUIT								
55	2	EA	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER LINE								
56	1	LS	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC								
57	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT AND SURVEYING								
58	20	CY	TOPSOIL								
59	130	SY	SEEDING AND MULCHING								
			CONTINGENCY (10%)								
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #2											

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #3 (Alley)											
Item	Qty.	Unit	Description	Muskingum Site Services Zanesville, OH		Tucson, Inc. New Philadelphia, OH		Underground Utilities Monroeville, OH		Wenger Excavating Dalton, OH	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
60	1	LS	MOBILIZATION/ DEMOBILIZATION	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	NON-RESPONSIVE	
61	25	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22								
62	25	CY	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1 (448), PG64-22								
63	200	GAL	NON-TRACKING TACK COAT (.085GAL/SY)								
64	2300	SY	PAVEMENT PLANING								
65	900	LF	6" WATER MAIN PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS, AWWA C900, DR18								
66	2	LF	6" WATER MAIN DUCTILE IRON PIPE ANSI CLASS 53, MECHANICAL JOINTS AND FITTING, TYPE B								
67	7	EA	¾" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PRIVATE LEAD SERVICE LINE)								
68	7	EA	¾" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC LEAD SERVICE LINE)								
69	14	EA	¾" COPPER SERVICE BRANCH (PUBLIC NON-LEAD SERVICE LINE)								
70	1	EA	FIRE HYDRANT REMOVED								
71	1	EA	6" FIRE HYDRANT								
72	5	EA	6" GATE VALVE								
73	8	CY	FILL AND PLUG EXISTING CONDUIT								
74	2	EA	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER LINE								
75	1	LS	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC								
76	1	LS	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT AND SURVEYING								
77	20	CY	TOPSOIL								
78	120	SY	SEEDING AND MULCHING								
			CONTINGENCY (10%)								
TOTAL ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #3											